(million lbs

or oz)

Contribution
to net revenue

(%)

Cash Cost
per lb Cu Eq

Cash Cost
per lb Cu

Cu Eq$/lb or
$/oz

by-product
$/lb or $/oz

Assumptions LOM
Phase I & II
Copper (lb) 3.22 91.8 1,155 54.3 1.79 0.59
Nickel (lb) 7.95 63.5 174 20.2
Cobalt (lb) 20.68 35.9 6.2 1.9
Platinum (oz) 1,128 73.4 286 4.7
Palladium (oz) 973 78.1 1,189 16.9
Gold (oz) 1,308 58.9 86 1.6
Silver (oz) 18.92 56.9 958 0.3
Low-grade Nickel PGM conc.
(Ktonne) 55.00 N/A 175 0.1

Table 22-4 and Table 22-5 set out metal price assumptions and key financial financial returns for future cash flows
(including capital costs) using a 7% discount rate on both a pre-tax and an after-tax basis revenue is shown on both a
gross (before royalties and third-party processing fees) and net (after those costs) basis.

Price assumptions used in the financial model are based on consensus estimates from a list of financial and industry
analysts. Sensitivities to changes in metal prices are also shown.

SEIS Petition Ex. 1

Table 22-4: Phase I Economic Projections on a Range of Metal Price Assumptions
   Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base -5% Base Case Base +5% Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.06 3.22 3.38 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.55 7.95 8.35 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 19.65 20.68 21.71 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 924 973 1,022 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,072 1,128 1,184 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,243 1,308 1,373 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 17.97 18.92 19.87 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 6.0 8.2 10.2 12.1 13.9
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M (63) 76 217 358 499

Post-tax

IRR % 5.5 7.6 9.6 11.4 13.2
NPV discounted at 7% - $M (94) 39 173 307 438

First 5 Years (2 -6)

Average gross revenue $M 325 344 362 380 398
Average EBITDA $M 135 153 170 188 205

Table 22-5: Phase I & II Economic Projections on a Range of Metal Price Assumptions
   Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base -5% Base Case Base +5% Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.06 3.22 3.38 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.55 7.95 8.35 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 19.65 20.68 21.71 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 924 973 1,022 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,072 1,128 1,184 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,243 1,308 1,373 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 17.97 18.92 19.87 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 7.0 9.0 10.9 12.7 14.4
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M (3.0) 159 322 485 648

Post-tax

IRR % 6.5 8.5 10.3 12.0 13.6
NPV discounted at 7% - $M (40) 115 271 421 563

First 5 Years (3 -7)

Average gross revenue $M 371 389 419 430 461
Average EBITDA $M 165 185 211 224 252

SEIS Petition Ex. 1

Capital Costs

Total capital carried in the financial model for new construction, expansion capital, heavy mine equipment and pre-
production mine development is shown in Table 22-6 for the Phase I and Phase II.

Table 22-6: Initial and Expansion Capital Summary

 Phase I  Phase I & II
Period Amount Amount
Year -2 $331,751 $331,751
Year -1 $613,372 $613,372
Year 2   $258,779
Total  $945,124 $1,203,903

PolyMet intends to sell concentrate during construction and commissioning of the Hydrometallurgical Plant (Phase II).
This staged approach shortens the initial construction period, makes the Project less sensitive to the delivery schedule

[…]

Cash Costs: Cu equivalent $/lb CuEq 1.61 1.78  1.64

Development Capital $M 1,614 1,614  1,872
Sustaining Capital $M 226 900  900

Annual Revenue $M 1085 887  997
Annual EBITDA $M 542 397  488
NPV7 $M  1737  2243
IRR %  21.9  23.6
Payback (from first production) Years   4.1   4.1
1 Represents first five years at full concentrator production.
2 Phase II production is projected to commence in Year 3 of operations.
3 Cu Eq recovered payable metal, is based on prices shown in Table 1-4, mill recovery assumptions shown
in Table 15-3 and HydroMet Phase II recoveries shown in Table 13-14.

4 The 20th year is not a full year of production.

The foregoing economic analyses of the 59,000 STPD and 118,000 STPD scenarios is of a preliminary economic
assessment level, is preliminary in nature and includes mineral resources that are considered too speculative
geologically to have economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral
reserves, and there is no certainty the preliminary economic assessment would be realized.

Metal price sensitivity data for the 59,000 STPD and 118,000 STPD cases for Phase I and Phase I & II are shown in
Table 24-6 through Table 24-9.

SEIS Petition Ex. 1

Table 24-6: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis for 59,000 STPD Phase I
  Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base Case Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.22 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.95 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 20.68 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 973 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,128 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,308 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 18.92 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 13.6 18.7 23.2
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M 445 854 1,292

Post-tax

IRR % 12.7 17.5 21.7
NPV discounted at 7% - $M 385 751 1,089

First 5 Years (2 -6)

Average gross revenue $M 535 595 654
Average EBITDA $M 249 307 364

Table 24-7: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis for 59,000 STPD Phase I and II

 Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base Case Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.22 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.95 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 20.68 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 973 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,128 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,308 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 18.92 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 14.9 19.8 24.2
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M 647 1,115 1,582

Post-tax

IRR % 14.1 18.5 22.4
NPV discounted at 7% - $M 567 963 1,346

First 5 Years (3 -7)

Average gross revenue $M 609 676 744
Average EBITDA $M 303 369 434

SEIS Petition Ex. 1

Table 24-8: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis for 118,000 STPD Phase I
  Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base Case Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.22 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.95 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 20.68 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 973 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,128 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,308 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 18.92 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 17.6 23.4 28.7
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M 1,198 2,019 2,841

Post-tax

IRR % 16.5 21.9 26.6
NPV discounted at 7% - $M 1,036 1,737 2,412

First 5 Years (2 -6)

Average gross revenue $M 976 1,085 1,193
Average EBITDA $M 436 542 647

Table 24-9: Metal Price Sensitivity Analysis for 118,000 STPD Phase I and II
 Sensitivity
  Base -10% Base Case Base +10%
Metal Prices

Copper $/lb 2.90 3.22 3.54
Nickel $/lb 7.16 7.95 8.75
Cobalt $/lb 18.61 20.68 22.75
Palladium $/oz 875 973 1,070
Platinum $/oz 1,015 1,128 1,241
Gold $/oz 1,177 1,308 1,439
Silver $/oz 17.03 18.92 20.81

Financial Summary
Pre-tax
   IRR % 19.9 25.4 30.5
   NPV discounted at 7% - $M 1,725 2,639 3,552

Post-tax

IRR % 18.6 23.6 28.1
NPV discounted at 7% - $M 1,483 2,243 2,979

First 5 Years (3 -7)

Average gross revenue $M 1,110 1,223 1,345
Average EBITDA $M 544 662 780

SEIS Petition Ex. 1

25 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

25.1 INTRODUCTION

According to CIM definition standards for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves prepared by the CIM Standing
Committee on Reserve Definitions and adopted by CIM Council on May 10, 2014, a Feasibility Study is a
comprehensive technical and economic study of the selected development option for a mineral project.  It includes
appropriately detailed assessments of applicable Modifying Factors together with any other relevant operational factors
and detailed financial analysis that are necessary to demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that extraction is reasonably